issued  as part of the total consideration issued by the Company to the  sellers of Series #89PS1 and Series

#90FM1, in the statements of cash flows, for each of these two individual Series and in the consolidated statement

of the Company.  As a result, the Cash Flows from Investing Activities and Cash Flows from Financing Activities

for these two Series and the consolidated amounts have been restated to appropriately reflect the amount of cash

consideration that was (i) paid for the specific assets and recorded as “Investment in classic automobiles” in Cash

Flows from Investing Activities, and (ii) received by the Series through the offering of membership interests and

recorded as Proceeds from Sale of Membership Interest in Cash Flows from Financing Activities.  The error had

no effect on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations, and consolidated statements

of members’ equity (deficit).

The specific adjustments related to each Series and the total consolidated amounts of the Company in the

Statement of Cash Flows follows:

  Series #89PS1

  As Originally Filed  Adjustment  As Restated

Cash flows from investing activities:

 Investment in classic automobiles   $   (160,000)   $   99,000   $   (61,000)

 Net cash used in investing activities   $   (160,000)   $   99,000   $   (61,000)

Cash flows from financing activities:

 Proceeds from sale of membership interests   $   161,521   $   (99,000)   $   62,521

 Net cash provided by financing activities   $   161,521   $   (99,000)   $   62,521

  Series #90FM1

  As Originally Filed  Adjustment  As Restated

Cash flows from investing activities:

 Investment in classic automobiles   $   (14,500)   $   4,125   $   (10,375)

 Net cash used in investing activities   $   (14,500)   $   4,125   $   (10,375)

Cash flows from financing activities:

 Proceeds from sale of membership interests   $   15,446   $   (4,125)   $   11,321

 Net cash provided by financing activities   $   15,446   $   (4,125)   $   11,321

  Consolidated

  As Originally Filed  Adjustment  As Restated

Cash flows from investing activities:

 Investment in classic automobiles   $   (4,150,187)   $   103,125   $(4,047,062)

 Net cash used in investing activities   $   (4,856,619)   $   103,125   $(4,753,494)

Cash flows from financing activities:

 Proceeds from sale of membership interests   $   2,691,960   $  (103,125)   $  2,588,835

 Net cash provided by financing activities   $   4,914,409   $  (103,125)   $  4,811,284

FIRST AMENDMENT

TO THE

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF RSE COLLECTION, LLC

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) to the Third Amended and Restated Limited

Liability Company Agreement of RSE Collection, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

(the “Company”), dated as of February 24, 2019 (the “Operating Agreement”), is made and

effective as of June 11, 2019, by and among RSE Markets, Inc (the “Managing Member”) and

the Company.  Capitalized terms used in this Amendment without definition shall have the

meanings assigned to them in the Operating Agreement.